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Chapter 604 

(House Bill 52) 

 

AN ACT concerning 

 

Baltimore City School Police Force – Vehicles and Firearms – Report 

 

FOR the purpose of requiring the Baltimore City School Police Force to submit a report at 

certain intervals to the members of the Baltimore City Delegation to the General 

Assembly on the condition of vehicles and firearms of the Baltimore City School 

Police Force and the anticipated needs of the Baltimore City School Police Force for 

vehicles and firearms for a certain period of time; and generally relating to the 

Baltimore City School Police Force. 

 

BY adding to 

 Article – Education 

Section 4–318(h) 

 Annotated Code of Maryland 

 (2014 Replacement Volume and 2016 Supplement) 

 

 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, 

That the Laws of Maryland read as follows: 

 

Article – Education 

 

4–318. 

 

 (H) BEGINNING JULY 1, 2017, AND EVERY 2 YEARS THEREAFTER, THE 

BALTIMORE CITY SCHOOL POLICE FORCE SHALL SUBMIT A REPORT TO THE 

MEMBERS OF THE BALTIMORE CITY DELEGATION TO THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY, IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH § 2–1246 OF THE STATE GOVERNMENT ARTICLE, ON: 

 

  (1) THE CONDITION OF VEHICLES AND FIREARMS OF THE 

BALTIMORE CITY SCHOOL POLICE FORCE; AND 

 

  (2) THE ANTICIPATED NEEDS OF THE BALTIMORE CITY SCHOOL 

POLICE FORCE FOR VEHICLES AND FIREARMS FOR THE FOLLOWING 2 YEARS.  
 

 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect June 

1, 2017. 

 

Approved by the Governor, May 25, 2017. 




